were held for non-trading purposes as non-current investments. Such investments were
carried at cost less impairment losses. Upon the adoption of FRS 139, these
investments, except for those whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, are
designated at 1 January 2010 as available-for-sale financial assets and accordingly are
stated at their fair values. The difference between initial recognition and the previous
carrying amounts of RM1,737,000 has been taken up as adjustment to the opening
balance of fair value reserve as at 1 January 2010.

   Derivatives

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, derivative contracts were recognized on the financial
statements on settlement date. With the adoption of FRS 139, derivative contracts are
now categorized as fair value through profit or loss and initially measured at their fair
values with the subsequent gain or loss recognized in profit or loss.

f) Changes in accounting policies

During the financial year, the Group changed the following accounting policies upon
adoption of the new accounting standards, amendments and improvements to published
standards.

 Balance as at 31 December 2009

As previously
reported
RM’ 000

   FRS 117

RM’ 000
As restated

RM’ 000

Prepaid lease payments 10,083 (10,083) 0
Property, plant and equipment 61,629 10,083 71,712

 Balance as at 1 January 2010

As previously
reported
RM’ 000

   FRS 139

RM’ 000
As restated

RM’ 000

Fair value reserve  0 (1,737) (1,737)
Investment in quoted shares 26,713 1,737 28,450

A2) Audit report

The audit report of the Group’s preceding annual financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2009 was not qualified.

Page 7 of 13

A3) Seasonality or cyclical factors

The operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4) Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for
the current financial year-to-date.

A5) Changes in estimates of amount reported

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim quarters of the